## Corporation for National and Community Service Board of Directors

## Resolution

**WHEREAS**, Eric Liu has served with dedication and distinction as a member of the Board of Directors of the Corporation for National and Community Service from July 2015 to December 2018; and

**WHEREAS**, while serving on the Board of Directors, Eric Liu has provided valuable guidance and oversight, helping the agency set priorities, increase accountability, navigate a presidential transition, and advance its mission in other ways, and

WHEREAS, Eric Liu has dedicated his life to public service and civic engagement, serving in a variety of leadership roles in the public, private, and nonprofit sectors including as Founder and CEO of Citizen University; Executive Director of the Aspen Institute Citizenship and American Identity Program; Vice President of Corporate Communications at RealNetworks; Speechwriter and Director of Legislative Affairs for the National Security Council and Deputy Assistant to the President for Domestic Policy in the administration of former President Bill Clinton; and

**WHEREAS**, Eric Liu has raised awareness about the value and impact of national service through his writings, speeches, and other work to promote service and civic engagement, including his participation in national service training conferences, induction ceremonies, and other events, and

**WHEREAS**, Eric Liu has been a passionate advocate for the belief that a strong democracy requires strong citizens, and has helped increase understanding of the value of national service in cultivating civic character, uniting diverse citizens, and fueling a love of country; therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED**, this 25<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2019, that the Board of Directors for the Corporation for National and Community Service, with great respect and affection, gratefully recognizes the outstanding contributions of Eric Liu as a member of the Board of Directors.

Shamina Singh Chair

Resolution 2019-01